THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
- STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

"RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 86

Approved February 3, 1956

Resolved,

‘ijat the following taxpayers be refunded fhe
amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1955 taxes to the City
Collector.,

Code #01-229-925
Mollie Aronson

134 Tenth St.
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of 1955 tax $11.88
Amt. paid 12/27/55 D Teller 11.88
Amt. pald 12/27/55 B Teller 5.94
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-3732 5.9

Refund $5.94 to Mollie Aronson, 13l Tenth St., City

Code. #06=~261=330

Ernest Fraiolll

Sli Rome .avenue
Providence, Rhode Island

Amt. of 1955 tax $119.50
Amt. paid 1?/28/55 B Teller 12,38
Amt. paid 1/4/56 D Tsller 119.50
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=3733 12,38

"Refund $12.38 to Ernest Fraiolli, 5L Rome Ave., City

Code #06-261-335

Ernest Fralolli and wife Nancy
5li Rome Avenue

Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of 1955 tax $210.50
Amt. paid 12/28/55 B Teller 62. 6l
Amt. paid 1/li/56 D Teller 210,5L
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-373L . 62,6l

Refund $62.6l to Ernest Fraiolli and wife Nancy, 54 Rome Ave., City

Code #14=050-100

Norton Y. Nelson and wife Marie L,
57 Larch Street

Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of 1955 tax $339.24
Amt. paid 1;/23/55 B Teller 8,81
Amt. paid 1/3/56 B Teller 339.2l
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=3735 8lL.81

Refund $84.81 to Norton Y. Nelson and wife Marie L., 57 Larch St., City



. GChe Qlitg of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace
Code #06=017~980
Ida Falk
21 Lexington Avenue
Cranston, Rhode Island
Amount of 1955 tax on plat 58 lot 15h $179.52
Amt. paid 10/6/55 P Teller ' ‘ ' Iy .88
Amt. paid 1/3/56 © Teller _ 13 .6k
Amt. paid 1/11/56 J Teller by new owner Emilio S. Crudale Il . 88
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-3738 on plat 58 lot 15k L) .88
Refund $Ll .88 to Emilio S. Crudale, 22 Vallone Rd., Cranston, R. I. o
Code #13=128-210
Henry P, Manning and Emogene M. Manning
60 Farragut Avenue
Providence, Rhode Island
Amount of 1955 tax $355.41
Amt, paid 10/5/55 F Teller 88,86
Amt. paid 1/L/56 F Teller 88,8l
Amt. paid 1/9/56 F Teller 177.71
Amt paid 1/10/56 B Teller 88.84
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=3739 88.84

Refund $68.8l to Henry P. Manning and Emogene M, Manning, 60 Farragut Ave., City
Code #03-376=700

Umberto Cirillo and wife Vincenza
338 Atwells Avenue
Providence, Rhode Island

Amgunt of 1955 tax $l5L.08
Amt. paid 10/11/55 J Teller 227 .0
Amt. paid 1 /10/56 B Teller 2770l
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-3741 50.00

Refund $50.00 to Umberto Cirillo and wife Vincénza, 338 Atwells Ave., City

Code #13-1188«700

James F. McMaster and Hattie McMaster
8l Mooreland Avenue

Edgewood, Rhode Island

Amount of 1955 tax $90,09
Amt. paid 10/13/55 P Teller 22,52
Amt, paid 1/19/56 D Teller 22052
Amt. paid 1/19/56 J Teller 67457
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-37h2 22,52

Refund $22.52 to James F. McMaster and Hattie McMaster, 8l Mooreland Ave.
Edgewcod, R. I.

Code #02=;9L~3C0

Max Broomfield

227 Gallatin St.

Providence, Rhode Island

A

punt of 1955 tax $16.50
..1t. paid 10/B/55 J Teller LLel3
Amt. paid 1/17/56 D Teller . 12.37
Amt. paid 1/23/56 P Teller o . L.12
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=3743 S L.12

Refund $lj.12 to Max Broomfield, 227 Gallatin St., City |,

Code #23-019-140

John P. Walker, MRS
100 Slater Ave

Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of lQéﬁ tax - . N %32.3%
Amt, paid 12/2 B Teller 36.3
Amt. gaid l;25%é%5B Teller 36. 30

Amt. overpaid (to be refunded to John P. Walker, 100 Slater Ave) 36.30



HOAV

////////'2’/77/5

%6 ¢ g34
d3AOYdddY

k]

, IONVNIQHO NV
JILAVHD

’747. 7112’}') ! 7.
7 777 7‘4/7} ﬁ
(I’H’SSV{ PU QVE
966t - g 93:.1

TOUN0D ALD M

oN



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 87

Approved February 3, 1956

Resolved,

TI"\O" the Board of Contract and Supply is hereby
authorized ;6 purchase for.a sum not exceeding Ten Thousand (:10,000.)
Dollars, two parcels of land with the buildings and improvements
thereon located on Codding Street in the City of Providence, being
lots 227 and 228 on Assessor's Plat 29 as said plat stands February 1,
1956 for recreation purposes, the cost thereof to be charged to the

appropriation for Contingencies.

0y GV GOUCEL APPROVED
FEB 2 - 1956 FEB 3 1956
[G20D) cod PASSED R A
rtngelo Wil .
[l bk .’.E;E%%V“’ /ﬁ;von



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

AUTHORIZING VHE PURCHASZ OF
7.0 PARCELS COF LAuD Ol
CODDING STRZET FCr RECREA-
TI0:.i PURPOSES.

V\\M\ . Nm\xm\q f.w\m
\at NS \\
\«mw\. Fa



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
88

No.

Approved February 3, 1956
Resolved,

Thqt the City Solicitor is hereby requested
to apply to the General assembly for the passage of an act author-
izing the City of Providence to issue bhonds in the sum of One
Imillion (41,000,000.,00) Dollars for school modernization sub-

stantially in accordance with accompanving draft act.

g GTY COUREL

APPROVER
FEB 2 = 1956
//%)Dﬁﬁﬂl? . FEB 3 1956 /
ek, Z/{;// // Z_///_/Iff"{'/c

é ""'"‘f}»eSldent ‘ Q;AYQR



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

ATYIBSIING JHE CITY SCLICINC.
U0 WPPLY CC XL GELLRAL aSSUe
SLT FOA A 4CT AUMIORIZING
Ui ..TLLICH (.1,00C,000.00)
JOLZanS FO. 3CHOOL ..CDoBiT4A-
oL ;

A iv @

o ?




85

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commussioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Ernest C, Jtkins & wf,. Gertrude 400,00 Henry A. Atkins Lot 406l Sec. 29
Peter Orlando 35400 Same
lason B, Church 3500 n
Gladys A, Thomas 35,00 "
Kazar Simonian 35,00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted as follows, viz.:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Ernest C..itkins. & .wf.. Gertrude... 400.00.|. Henry.A.. Atkins. Lot 406k Secl. 29 Same
Peter Orlando 3520 Same n
Mason B. Church 35.00 n n
Gladys. A, Thomas 3500 " it
, Kazar. Simonian 35.C0 n n

In City Council,

FEB 2 - 1956

Approved,




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

v
To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Peter. . Teheurekdiian 35400 Same
liargaret S. dJanigian 3500 n
Nagaret Tikorian 35,00 n
Mariettsa Lane 50,00 n
Charles.J.B.. Crossan 63.00 o
Kenneth & Janet Isabel liaclLennan 80,00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commtssroners
f p/((/ M NN ~-
- / Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted as follows, viz.:

From The Sum of * For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Peter Tcheurekdiian 35,00 Same Same
Margareh. Sa.Janigian.... 35.00 " n
Nazarek.Tikorian 35400 n n
Marietta.lane 50,00 n "
Charles. daBs. Crossan 63.00 n "
Kenneth & .Janet Tsabel MacLennan 80,00 n "
» In City Council, Approved,
FEB 2 - 1958 1o FEB3 1956 0
Read and Passed.

Ag}fﬂxmc/ﬁ/éaa/l/ ///f%% ///'/f, /%

j
Clerk. ' Mayor.




T THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. g0

Approved February 3, 1956

Resolved,

- That the Board of Contract and Supply is
hereby authorized to contract for tearing down the old
Carpenter Street 3School Building located at 153 Carpenter
treet in the City of Providence and shown as lot 30 on
assessor's Plat 28, said lot containing an area of 15,203

square feet of land.

i) 6TV OOURGL

APPROVED
 FEB 2= 1956 :
ami LPASSLD FEB 3 1956

6o l...‘y
YOR

//l/ Vil s /;// A



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

AUTHORIZING THE BCARD OF
COINTRLCT WD SUPPLY TO THaL
DCIT THE OLD CARPILTLEY SURLDI
5CHOCL BUILDID




S e 38
-\%c",?oq Ngep o3
VNGTPORATES

A T

City Plan Commission

EDWARD WINSOR, Chairman Warter H. ReyNoLps, Mayor PAUL A. SAN Souct, Vice Chairman
Jerry Lomenzo RALPH MATERA Lucio E. CARLONE, Secretary RAYMOND J. NOTTAGE HARRY PINKERSON

FrRANK H. MALLEY, Director ; ;
MiLLARD HUMSTONF, Senior Planner Sulte‘los’ Clty Hall’
Providence 3, Rhode Island

January 31, 1956

Committee on City Property
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

SUBJECT: Referral No. 781 - DEMOLITION OF THE CARPENTER STREET
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Gentlemen:

' The subject referral received consideration by the City Plan Commis-
sion on a telephone poll held on Tuesday, January 31, 1956.

This referral is a request to demolish the Carpenter Street Elemen-

tary School located at Pallas and Carpenter Streets on Lot 30, Asw

sessor's Plat 28.

The Commission

VOTED: To offer no objection to the granting of this petition.
Very truly yours,

DIRECTOR
CITY PLAN COMMISSION

FHM : MMH

c.c. Councilman Jerry Lorenzo
Councilman Thomas Luongo





